

Case No. 19-4118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN CROWSON,

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE;

vs.

**MICHAEL JOHNSON, WASHINGTON COUNTY, and
SHERIFF CORY PULSIPHER, in his official capacity,**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS;

JUDD LAROWE,

DEFENDANT.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
The Honorable Tena Campbell, Judge Presiding
Trial Court Case No. 2:15-cv-880-TC

Frank D. Mylar

Andrew R. Hopkins

MYLAR LAW, P.C.

2494 Bengal Boulevard

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

Phone: (801) 858-0700

office@mylarlaw.com

USB #5116

USB #13748

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Related Cases.....7

Statement of Jurisdiction.....7

Statement of Issues on Appeal9

Statement of the Case.....9

Summary of Argument14

Argument.....16

I. Nurse Johnson is entitled to qualified immunity.....17

 A. Nurse Johnson did not violate Crowson’s constitutional rights.....18

 1. Plaintiff was not suffering from an objectively serious medical condition up through June 29, 2014.....19

 2. Johnson was not deliberately indifferent to Plaintiff’s serious medical need.22

 a) There are no legal grounds to find Johnson deliberately indifferent.25

 b) No reasonable jury could find deliberate indifference with the facts available in record.33

 (1) The record does not suggest Johnson was aware of any “alarming symptoms” of Plaintiff.....35

 (2) Johnson sought further care for Plaintiff.....37

 (3) Plaintiff received medical care throughout his incarceration.37

(4)	The record does not show that Johnson’s statements to Dr. LaRowe were incomplete.	41
(5)	No evidence in the record suggests Crowson’s symptoms persisted beyond the normal timeframe.	43
B.	Even if Johnson did violate Plaintiff’s constitutional rights, his actions were not clearly unconstitutional at the time.	44
II.	Washington County’s liability is inextricably intertwined in Johnson’s actions.	47
	Conclusion	50
	Request for Oral Argument.....	51
	Certificate of Compliance	52
	Addendum of Relevant Statutes and Constitutional Provisions.....	53
	Certificate of Service	54
	Certificate of Digital Submission.....	55
	District Court’s Order and Memorandum Decision of July 19, 2019	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Sic,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41286 (D. Colo. 2013).....45

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

Bame v. Iron County,
 566 F. App’x 731 (10th Cir. 2014)48

Behrens v. Pelletier,
 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....8

Brosseau v. Haugen,
 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....44

Brown v. Montoya,
 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)8, 23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 17, 34

City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....45

City of Los Angeles v. Heller,
 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....48

Collins v. Seeman,
 462 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006)24

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 19, 25, 45

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 20, 23, 24, 50

Hinton v. City of Elwood,
 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)48

Hood v. Prisoner Health Servs.,
 180 F. App’x 21 (10th Cir. 2006).....23

Hunt v. Uphoff,
199 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999)20

Jenkins v. Wood,
81 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1996)49

Langley v. Adams Cty.,
987 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1993)16

Lewis v. Tripp,
604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) 17, 34

Lopez v. LeMaster,
172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)49

Lynch v. Barrett,
703 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013)17

Mann v. Hylar,
918 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2019)48

Mata v. Saiz,
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) 30, 31, 32, 33, 34

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....8

Moore v. City of Wynnewood,
57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)9, 48

Morro v. City of Birmingham,
117 F.3d 508 (11th Cir. 1997)50

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)19

Oxendine v. Kaplan,
241 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2001)34

Perkins v. Kan. Dep’t of Corr.,
165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999)25

Pino v. Higgs,
75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996)16

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2014).....8, 18

Porro v. Barnes,
624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010)49

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....44

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 17, 34

Sealock v. Colorado,
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) 19, 23

Self v. Crum,
439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) 32, 33

Shaver v. Brimfield Twp.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180571 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....45

Spencer v. Abbott,
731 F. App’x 731 (10th Cir. 2017)17

Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....48

Walton v. Gomez (In re Estate of Booker),
745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)16

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....45

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12918

28 U.S.C. § 13317

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....7

Utah Code Ann. § 17-22-2.....50

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....17
